GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 337
ANSWERED ON 03/02/2023

WORKS UNDERTAKEN IN CHENNAI PORT

337. DR. KALANIDHI VEERASWAMY:

Will the Minister of PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS be pleased to state:
U, U afae= 3R saant w:A

(a) the details of development works undertaken in the Chennai port during the last five years;

(b) whether the Government has any data of the pace at which the development works at the Krishnapatnam port have taken place as compared to the Chennai Port, in the last decade;

(c) if so, the details thereof and if not, whether the Ministry plans to capture such data in the near future and if so, the details thereof;

(d) the total number of privately operating and Public Private Partnership (PPP)
Projects on the Eastern coast of India, alongwith State and UT-wise distribution thereof; and

(e) whether the Government has any proposal to introduce new private ports under PPP model along the Eastern coast of India; and

(f) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS
(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)

(a) The details of the development works undertaken in the Chennai Port during the last five years is at Annexure.

(b)& (c) Krishnapatnam Port is a non-major Port, which comes under the administrative control of State Maritime Board.
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(d) The State-wise total number of Public Private Partnership Projects of the Major

Ports located at Eastern Coast of India are given in table below:-

Total no. of PPP
State Port Prolect§ gpproved by
the Ministry as on
31.01.2023
Syama Prasad Mookerjee Port
West Bengal Authority 6
Odisha Paradip Port Authority 9
Andhra : .
Pradesh Visakhapatnam Port Authority 9
Chennai Port Authority 2
Tamil Nadu Kamarajar Port Limited 9
VO Chidambaranar Port
) 7
Authority
Total 42

(e) & (f) No, Sir.
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Annexure

Details of development works undertaken in the Chennai Port during the last five years

Sl. NameoftheProject Investment Achievement/
No. (Rs. Crores) Progress
(i) PROJECTS-COMPLETED
1 Development of common railway 19.68 Completed on February, 2018 yard inside the Port (Funding: Internal resource)
2 Development of Coastal Berth at 80 Completed on November, Chennai Port. (Funding: SanctionedGBS:Rs.30 Cr. 2019 under Sagarmala .Balance internal resource)
3 Strengthening of JD4&JD6 7.36 Completed on November, (Renamedas Balance work of (Funding: internal.resource) 2019
Modernization of JD at portions
ofJD4&JD6 and Dredging alongside
of JD4&JD6)
4 Chennai Ennore Port Road 600 Completed on March, 2022
Connectivity Project(formerly EMRIP)
Sl. NameoftheProject Investment | Achievement/ Remarks
No. (Rs. Crores) Progress
(ii) | PROJECTSUNDERIMPLEMENTATION
5 ConﬁtrUCtiQEOf Bunker Berth . 43. _ Under Construction of 183 m long Bunker athennal Fork S( un_lng.d Implementation | Berth at Bharathi Dock and a pipeline
GBaSr"gIO;;C trestle is in progress and to enable
: 3 L handling of Bunker Tankers up to 10000
URaer DWT with a capacity of 1 MMTPA.
Sagarmala,

Balance


internal

resource)

6 Development of Paved 54.00 Under Construction of Paved Concrete yards at storageyards for handling (Funding:S Implementatio total extent of 11.32 ha at ONB Yard, Export Cargoes anctioned n JD(E) and JD(South), completed in

GBS:Rs.2 May’19 and ancillary works were completed
7 Cr. in Sep’2020.Balance work "Providing under Pavementand laying RailwayTrack at

Sagarmala ONB Yard& JD(E) Backuparea” is Balance scheduled for completion byMay2023. internal

resource)

7 Development of Goods Shed at 6.71 Under Expected Completion by March 2023.
Jolarpet Implementation

8 Development of Dry Dockat Leaseamount- Leased to ICG | Indian Coast Guard (ICG) has been
Timber Pond & Boat Basin | Rs.616.51Cr.for offered to develop Dry dock facility
at Chennai Port or 99 through their own funds on long term Development of Marina. years(incl. lease basis for 99 years.

onetimepayme
ntforassets)

Sl. Name of the Project Investment | Achievement/ Remarks

No. (Rs. Crores) Progress

9 Development of Multimodal 1423.50 Under MMLP at Mappedu will be administered
Logistics Park at Mappedu, Implementation | by the SPV, Chennai MMLP Pvt. Ltd,,

Chennai

comprising NHAI/NHLML, ChPA,
GoTN/TIDCO and RVNL. Total land
area: 251.309 acres (incl. for Rail
connectivity). Chennai Port offering its leased land of 120.46 acres toward sits equity contribution.

The first phase of MMLP is expected to get launched byMarch2025.

—


Augmentation of Covered storages pace

10 Refurbishing of 4.41 Under Scheduled completion by:April2023
JDI,JDII&JDV(North) Transit Implementation
Shed

11 | Refurbishing of E1&E4 5.32 Under Scheduled completion by:May2023
warehouse Implementation

12 | Refurbishing of CBWQIl&IV 9.80 Under Scheduled completion by:August2023
Transit sheds Implementation

13 | New steel Truss roofing 4.61 Under Scheduled completion :August2023
system for Western Shed of Implementation
Heavy workshop
GREENPORTINITIATIVES

14 ConstructionofSTPcapacity40KL 0.80 Under Scheduled completion by March2023.
DatNapierBridge Implementation

15 ConstructionofSTPofcapacity90 1.57 Under Expected Period of completion:
KLDat Implementation 210days.
EE(C)CDIDivisionofficepremises O&M Period: Syears.
OTHER WORKS

16 | Concreting the Coastal Road 3.00 Under Expected date of completion 30.04.2023
between road junction behind Implementation 'E’ Complex godown and Hazardous Cargo drain

17 Improvement to the Quarters 11.09 Underlmpleme | Expected time of completion July 2023
and other structure at ntation Tondiarpetho using colony

iii) UNDERDEVELOPMENT

18 New Four Lane Elevated 6076 UnderDevelo MoU entered among NHAI, GoTN,

Roadfrom Chennai Port to Maduravoyal

pment

ChPA and Indian Navy on16.05.2022 in the presence of the Hon’ble Chief Minister of TamilNadu and the Hon'ble Minister of MORTH.

Double deck Elevated Road with 13
Ramps with exclusive corridor for Chennai Port bound cargo vehicles

-


to/from Chennai Port from/to

Maduravoyal.
Expected Completion: December2025.

19

Development of Buffer parking yard for trailers/trucks at the back up area at berth no.24B(BDII) in Chennai Port

52.85

UnderDevelo
pment

Development of Buffer parking yard for trailers/Trucks at the backup area at berth No. 24B (BD Il)” in an extent
0f84000Sq.mfor parking of 350
laden/empty container trailers and trucks including amenities.

The entire project is expected to be completed and commissioned by March2024.
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